

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS

No. 40141-0-II

SEP 21 11:21 AM '10

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION TWO

STATE OF WASHINGTON
JULY 21 2010
JULY 21 2010
JULY 21 2010

MICHAEL and THERESA ANNECHINO, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

MICHAEL C. WORTHY and SUSAN WORTHY, husband and wife and
the marital community composed thereof, JOAN COOPER, KELLI
REYNOLDS, UMPQUA BANK, SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO
BANK OF CLARK COUNTY, and CLARK COUNTY
BANCORPORATION,

Respondents.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

HEURLIN, POTTER, JAHN, LEATHAM & HOLTSMANN, P.S.
Stephen G. Leatham, WSBA #15572
211 E. McLoughlin Blvd, Suite 100
PO Box 611
Vancouver, WA 98666-0611
(360) 750-7547
sgl@hpl-law.com

Attorneys for Respondents

PM 8/10/10

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. RESPONSE TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND CROSS-ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR2

 A. The trial court properly granted summary judgment in favor of the defendants, finding that as a matter of fact and of law, the defendants did not owe or violate a quasi-fiduciary duty to the plaintiffs2

 B. The trial court also correctly ruled that plaintiffs were not entitled to summary judgment on their claim that the defendants owed and breached quasi-fiduciary duties to the plaintiffs2

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. LEGAL ARGUMENT12

 A. No Reported Decision Supports the Claim that Bank Officers and Employees are Personally Liable to Bank Customers12

 B. As a Matter of Law, Neither Mr. Worthy nor Ms. Reynolds Entered into a Fiduciary or Quasi-Fiduciary Relationship with Plaintiffs17

 C. As a Matter of Law, the Individual Defendants, as Bank Officers and Employees, Did Not Owe Any Fiduciary Duty to Mr. Annechino, a Bank Customer21

 D. The Trial Court Properly Found that Plaintiffs were Responsible for Their Own Damages25

 E. RCW 62A.4-103 Does Not Impose Statutory Duties On a Bank’s Employees28

VI. CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Cited

Bennett v. Huish, 155 P.3d 917 (Utah App. 2007)13

Folsom v. Burger King, 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....13

Grayson v. Nordic Construction Company, Inc., 92 Wn.2d 548,
599 P.2d 1271 (1979).....15

In Re Eisenberg, 43 Wn. App. 761, 719 P.2d 187 (1986).....14

Liebergesell v. Evans, 93 Wn.2d 881, 613 P.2d 1170 (1980).....13, 17, 18,
.....19, 20

Micro Enhancement Int’l, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP,
110 Wn. App. 412, 40 P.3d 1206 (2002).....20

*One Pacific Towers Homeowners’ Association v. HAL Real Estate
Investments, Inc.*, 108 Wn. App. 330, 30 P.3d 504 (2001), *aff’d in
part and rev’d in part*, 148 Wn.2d 319, 613 P.3d 1094 (2002).....15, 16

Roth v. Kay, 35 Wn. App. 1, 664 P.2d 1299 (1983)12

Senn v. Northwest Underwriters, Inc., 74 Wn. App. 408,
875 P.2d 637 (1994).....14

State v. Ralph Williams’ North West Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.,
87 Wn.2d 298, 553 P.2d 423 (1976).....15, 16

Tokarz v. Frontier Fed. Savings and Loan Assoc., 33 Wn. App. 456,
656 P.2d 1089 (1982).....23, 24

Secondary Authorities

Restatement (2d) of Torts § 324A (1965).....13

Rules and Statutory Provisions

CR 562

RCW 51.28.02013

RCW 62A.4.....28

RCW 62A.4-10229

RCW 62A.4-10328

RCW 62A.4-103(a).....28
